JBILT

PARISH

&

COUNCIL

To All Councillors on the Finance & General Purposes Committee,

You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of the Finance and General Purposes
Committee to be held in the Billingshurst Centre, Roman Way, Billingshurst, on
Wednesday 29 October 2025, at 7.30pm.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and speak for a maximum
of three minutes about an item on the agenda for this meeting during the Public
Session at the discretion of the Chairman. They must give their name.

Please note that all supporting papers can be found on the Councils’ website.

C.Burt

Clerk to the Gouncil 22 October 2025

AGENDA

1. Chairman’s Announcements

2. Apologies for absence.

3. To Receive Declarations of Interest and notification of Changes to Members’
Interests.

4. Public Session. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and
speak for a maximum of three minutes about an item on the agenda for the

meeting, at the discretion of the Chairman. They must give their name.

5. Minutes of the meecting held on 24 September 2025, previously circulated; to
confirm and sign as a correct record.

6. Clerk’s Report.

7. To approve payments and note any receipts for September 2025 - Appendix A.
8. To note Cashbook 1 bank reconciliation to 30 September 2025 - Appendix B.
9. To note Cashbook 3 bank reconciliation to 30 September 2025 - Appendix C.
10. To note debtors - Appendix D.

11. To note Q2 Budget - Appendix E. Clerk to give verbal report.

Council Office: Billingshurst Centre
Roman Way, Billingshurst, West Sussex RH14 9QW
Tel: ¢1403 782555 Email: council@billingshurst.gov.uk



12. To consider applications for Grant Aid
a. Billingshurst Women’s Institute Association (Afternoon Group) — Deferred
from last meeting pending further information - Appendix T,
(Grant summary - Appendix G.)

13. Highways - to ratify support to extend double yellow lines at entrance to
Woodcroft off Marringdean Road - Appendix H.)

14. Date of Next Meeting — Wednesday 17 December 2025

Committee Members: PB, EB, CG, PD, ST, CJ, JH

Members of the public should be aware that being present at a meeting of the
Council or one of its Committees or Sub-Committees will be deemed as the person
having given consent to being recorded (photograph, film or audio recording) at the
meeting, by any person present.

Council Office: Billingshurst Centre
Roman Way, Billingshurst, West Sussex RH14 9QW
Tel: 01403 782555 Email: council@biilingshurst.gov.uk
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Date: 13/40/2025 Billingshurst Parish Council 2025-26 Page 1
Time: 14:06 Current Bank Alc
List of Payments made between 01/09/2025 and 30/09/2025

Date Paid  Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
01/09/2025 West Sussex County Council 013692 54,278.30 July salaries
01/09/2025 Greg Burt 013693 120.00 Act Day Bushcraft
01/09/2025  Ballpoint Office Supplies Ltd 013684 113.90 Stationery and loo supplies
01/09/2025  Lift Safe Ltd 013695 318.00 EV service
01/09/2025  Sulcliffe Play Ltd 013696 15,153.20 Repairs Cherry Tree Close play
01/09/2025 Moore East Midlands 013697 2,016.00 Fin. ext audit 2024-25
01/00/2025 BSRA 013688 70.00 Wasp nest removal
01/09/2025  Capital Cleaning {Kent) Ltd 013699 22967 Public loos / loo paper
01/09/2025 Sussex Land Services Ltd 013700 3,235.20 Various open space works
01/09/2025 Trevor Cox 013701 450.00 Play area inspections
01/09/2025  Netcom [T Selutions Db 387.42 Netcom T
01/09/2025  Netcom iT Solutions Db 224.55 Phones etc
01/09/2026  Sussex Land Services S0 2,697.80 GM - Aug
01/09/2025 Horsham DC DD 168.96 Bin emptying
02/08/2025 AMAZON CARD 34.06 Office stationery AMAZON
08/09/2025 BT bD 61.76 Broadband @ The Depot
10/09/2025  Parkfield Retail Ltd Db 29.98 Misc ironmongery
11/09/2025 AMAZON CARD 91.35 Non slip paint
11/08/2025 AMAZON CARD 91.35 Anti-slip paint
12100/2025 WG Tyres Lid CARD 115.49 Tyres for EV
1210972025 AMAZON CARD 91.35 Cancel doubte payment
12/00/2025 AMAZON CARD -81.35 CANCEL PAYMENTS
12/09/2025 AMAZON CARD -91.35 Cancel payment
15/09/2025  Netcom IT Solutions CARD 392.46 IT
15/09/2025  A272 Design 50 618.00 TWEET advert
15/09/2025  Netcom iT Solutions 2lw} 229.29 T
156/09/2025 Restream Inc. CARD 14.44 Restream
15/08/2025  Southern Water DD 2279 Water etc 83a High 5t
17/09/2025  AMAZON CARD 31.89 Wooden finials
17/09/2025 Horsham DC DD 152.20 Bin emptying

17/09/2025  Hersham DC Db 159.75 Bin emptying
17/09/2025 Horsham DC bD 30175 Bin empiying

19/09/2025  Land Registry CARD 7.00 Land search ref CCTV
22/09/2025  Mailchimp CARD 11.65 Mailchimp
23/09/2025  Playdale Playgrounds 043705 130.20 Playground spares
23/09/2025  Surrey Hills Solicitors LLP 013706 181.00 tegal advice
23/09/2025  Lift Safe Ltd 013707 716.00 EV repair
23/00/2025  GN Tree Surgery Specialists Lt 013708 6,120.00 Tree work equip hire
23/09/2025 South & South East in Bloom 013709 184.00 S&SE in bloom awards
23/09/2025 Greg Burt 013702 485,00 Reimb. office repairs
23/09/2025 Horsham Sports Services 013703 345.60 Attendance at Activity Day
23/09/2025  Billingshurst Comm, & Conf. Ce 013704 23.02 Room hire
23/00/2025 EE & T Mobile DD 33.42 Mobiie phone charges
23/09/2025 Engie Gas Ltd 8;8] 39.33 Gas 83a High St
24/09/2026 ALE Bus Machines DD 28.62 Copier charges
26/09/2025  Natcom 1T Solutions DD 227.38 Phenes etc
26/09/2025  Netcom IT Solutions Db 392.46 T

Continued on Page 2



Date: 13/10/2025

Billingshurst Parish Council 2025-26

Page 2

Time: 14:06 Current Bank Alc

List of Payments made between 01/09/2025 and 30/08/2025
Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref  Transaction Detail
29/08/2025 SSE pD 87.00 Electric - 83a High St
28/09/2025 SSE DD 150.87 SEE
30/09/2025 Sussex Land Services S0 2,697.80 GM - Sept
30/09/2025 NafWest BACS 19.60 Bank charges

Total Payments

9350016



13/10/2025

Billingshurst Parish Council 2025-26

Page 1

14:07 Current Bank Afc
Cash Received between 01/09/2025 and 30/09/2025
Date Cash Received from Receipt No  Receipt Description Receipt Total
26/09/2025 BT Openreach Wayleave 10.00
01/09/2025 Dauxwood Pre-School Gd Rent Q2 96.25
10/09/2025 Fowlers Letting Ltd Flat rent 83a High St 926.60
29/09/2025 Horsham District Coungil Precept Part 2 266,908.00
18/09/20256 NatWest Bank interest 5,028.24
17/09/20256 Sales Recpts Page 71 Sales Recpts Page 71 172.00
01/09/2025 Sales Recpts Page 72 Sales Recpts Page 72 1,013.40
01/09/2025 Sales Recpts Page 73 Sales Recpts Page 73 8,277.18
05/09/2025 Sales Recpts Page 74 Sales Recpts Page 74 5,038.00
15/09/2025 Sales Recpts Page 75 Sales Recpts Page 75 500.00
Total Receipts ) 287,9%9.67
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Date: 13/10/2025 Billingshurst Parish Council 2025-26 Page 1
Time: 14:04 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/09/2025 User: GREG
for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank Alc
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Current Account 30/09/2025 420,102.24
Treasury Reserve Deposit 30/09/2025 280,124.66
Unity Bank 30/09/2025 440.81

700,667.71
Unpresented Payments {(Minus) Amount
07/05/2025 (13648 Rural Services Partnership Ltd 172.42
07/05/2025 013651 GN Tree Surgery Specialists Lt 540.00
24/07/2025 013671 Vision [CT Ltd 567.60
01/09/2025 013694 Ballpoint Office Supplies Ltd 113.90
01/09/2025 013695 Lift Safe Lid 318.00
23/00/2025 013706 Playdale Playgrounds 130.20
23/09/2025 013706 Surrey FHills Solicitors LLP 181.00
23/09/2025 013707 Lift Safe Ltd 716.00
23/09/2025 013708 GN Tree Surgery Specialists Lt 6,120.00
23/09/2025 013709 South & South East in Bloom 184.00
23/09/2025 013703 Horsham Sports Services 345.60
23/09/2025 013704 Billingshurst Comm. & Conf. Ce 23.02

9,411.74

691,255.97

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00

0.00

691,2565.97

Balance per Cash Book is :- 691,255.97

Difference is :- 0.00

Signatory 1:
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Date: 10/10/2025 Billingshurst Parish Council 2025-26 Page 1

Time: 15:16 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/09/2025 User: GREG

for Cashbook 3 - Bonus Saver Account

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
Bonus Saver Account 30/08/2025 193,451.54
193,451.54
Unpresentaed Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
193,451.54

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00

0.00

193,451.54

Balance per Cash Book is :- 193,451.54

Difference is :- 0.00
Signatory 1:

NBITIE oot e SIGNBA o Date v

Signatery 2
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13/10/2025 Billingshurst Parish Council 2025-26 Page 1
14:28 SALES LEDGER 1 UNPAID INVOICES BY DATE User: GREG
Invoice Date  Invoice No AJc Code Alc Name Net Value VAT invoice Total Balance
30/06/2025 BPC100 BCCC BCCC 5,419.60 1,083.92 6,503.52 6,503.52
13/08/2025 BPC104 WHISPERS WHISPERS 286.65 57.33 343.98 343.98
13/08/2025 BPC108 BAY BAY 286.66 57.33 343.99 343.99
13/08/2025 BPC109 WSCC WSCC 766.50 0.00 766.50 766,50
28/08/2025 BPC11i1 BCCC BCCC 8,205.06 1,241.01 7,446.07 7.446.07

TOTAL INVOICES 12,964.47 2,439.59 156,404.06 15,404.06
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Aveeney

Billinghurst WI {afternoon)

Re Grant Application

Dear Greg

Further to your request from Councillors I trust that the following will give them the information
they need.

Prior to Covid our membership of 45 depleted to 17 when we were able to have our face to face
meetings again. Following that our figures are as follows:

April 2023 - 20

April 2024 - 22

April 2025 -30

Sept 2025 - 31

As you will see it is a very slow process to gain members due to current age and attrition, (we
expect 2 of our current members to leave imminently due to health needs) so as you can see
recruitment is vital for our survival.

The reasons for us to be requesting additional funds from the Council is illustrated by the following
which results in a net deficit of ¢. £50 per meeting. Additional administrative costs bring this to c.
£55.

Membership costs are £51 per year (pro rata for people who join later in the year) of which we keep
£25,10 per membership the rest is taken by National WI

This April 30x25.10 =£778.20 equals weekly contribution to (11) meeting costs from membership
this year: £70.75.

Meeting costs: Stanley room hire £44.42, Average speaker costs £75 = £119.42 per meeting.
Additional administrative cost including publicity material brings the cost deficit per meeting closer
to £55.

It might be helpful, for example, to note that the cost to hire a coach is approx. £450 per return
journey and this one of the most important activities to our members,

It is difficult to answer about the future but we remain optimistic that as the village expands and
women see what we can offer as a W1 we may after 106 yrs continue to provide a service to the
COMITUNity.

I hope I have supplied the information the Councillors required and if they require any further

information please let me know.

With Regards
Denise (President)
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Grants awarded by Billingshurst Parish Council

Summary

Applicant

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

2024-2025

2025-26

Viclim Support
Sussex

50.00

50.00

75.00

75.00

100.006

75.00

75.00

80.00

80

Age UK 7 Village
Agent

1,000.60

1,000

‘West Sussex
Association for the
Blind / 4Sight
Vision Support

100.60

240

250

300

300.00

400.00

440

£

650,00

Ceniral & South
Sussex CAB

100.00

150

200,00

St Catherine's
Hospice

100.60

200.00

200

200

200.00

400

460

Billingshurst
Community
Partnership Limited

Billingshurst Centre

Bilingshurst Cenlre
CCTY

2,260.00

Biliingshurst
Bowling Club

Billingshurst
Community
Speedwatch

238.85

Biliingshurst Centre

2,000

2,000

2,000

2,000

2,020

11,966

22,000

15,000

£

15,000.00

Billingshurst
Commuaity
Partnership
Luncheon Club

382.36

600.00

600.00

600.00

606.00

Friends of Station
Road Gardens

Billingshurst
Community
Transport

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,000

2,600

West Sussex
Mediation Service

125.00

150,00

200.00

Kent, Surrey &
Sussex Air
Ambulance

200.00

250.00

250.00

300.00

500

Unitarian Chapel

Royal British Legion

West Sussex Mobile
Youth Trust

Qutset Youth Action

Life Centre

Billifest

St Mary's Church
Lighting

isabiliy
Awarencss

Just Different

Girl Guides

Billingshurst
Football Club

Women's Hali

HDC Planaing App
Fee Jubilee Flagpole

Crimestoppers




YES Project

The Purpte Bus

Billingshurst Scouts
& Guides

Classrcoms for
Kenya

Billizox and TAG

Rotary Club
Christmas Lusnch

HomeStart

50.00

Mary FHow Trust

200.60

200

645

St Mary's Church -
lawnmower

750.00

Billingshurst W.1.

120.00

350.00

606.00

800

[st Billsngshurst
Scouts

150

The Racehorse
Santuary &
Rehoming Centre

100

Billigreen

228

BEAT

500

Billingshurst
Dramatic Society

835.19

500

Billingshurst Street
Pastors

500.00

Head2!Head Thealre

1,973

Tyler's Trust

500.00

200

Arun Counseliing
Centre

£50.00

150

£

156.06

Men's Shed

750.00

Choral Society

1,500

Weald Sch 7 Car
garage

1,006.00

Loxwood &
Kirdford Youth FC

100.00

Walking Nativity

ko]

1,000.00

Comunitted to date

5,407.36

5,600

7,975

6,195

6,454

14,176.19

25,236.9

4,420

19,375

ot

16,800.00

Budget avaitable

5,850.00

5,850

5,850

7,100

7,126

19,084.00

28,500.0

4,500

19,500

20,000.00

Additional budget
for BCCC CCTV

2,260

Budget remaining

842.64

250

135

205

672

4,907.81

3,263.15

80.00

125.00

3,200.00

ltalies indicates

allocation in Budget.

Net final amount
drawa/approved.
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Billingshurst Parish Clerk

Subject: FW: TRO Woodcroft, Billingshurst

FAO

Matt Gray MIHE
Principal Traffic Engineer— Central Team

On 1 Oct 2025, at 11:06, Billingshurst Parish Clerk <clerk@billingshurst.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Matt,

Further to the bid by residents of Woodroft in Billingshurst to extend double yellow lines further
around the entrance, the Parish Council is happy to support this.

We were already aware of the problem caused by commuters parking close to the junction,
restricting visibility and potentially causing an accident.

| trust that this information is of assistance.
Thanks and kind regards,
Greg

G C Burt

Clerk to the Council
Billingshurst Parish Council
01403 782555
clerk@billingshurst.gov.uk
www.billingshurst.gov.uk

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use
of the intended recipient(s) and any other use is prohibited. Any opinions expressed are those
of the author and are not necessarily endorsed by Billingshurst Parish Council. If you are not
the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute or take any action based on this
communication. It may contain confidential information. If you received this email in error,
please contact the sender by return email and delete this email and any copies of it.
Billingshurst Parish Council may monitor email traffic and also the email content for the
purposes of security and to minimise the risk of viruses. Billingshurst Parish Council does not
accept responsibility for any error or omissions that are present in this message, or any
attachment, that have arisen as a result of email transmissions. Billingshurst Centre, Roman
Way, Billingshurst, West Sussex RH14 9QW.



